
Template Version November 16, 2016  
                                                                                                                                                                Page 1 

 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND  

ADDICTION RESEARCH AND TREATMENT, INC. 

This Agreement is entered into this _____ day of _______________, 20_____, by and 
between the County of San Mateo, a political subdivision of the state of California, 
hereinafter called “County,” and Addiction Research and Treatment, Inc. (ART), 
hereinafter called “Contractor.” 

* * * 
Whereas, pursuant to Section 31000 of the California Government Code, County may 
contract with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County 
or any Department thereof; and 

Whereas, it is necessary and desirable that Contractor be retained for the purpose of 
professional services. 

Now, therefore, it is agreed by the parties to this Agreement as follows: 

1. Exhibits and Attachments 

The following exhibits and attachments are attached to this Agreement and incorporated 
into this Agreement by this reference: 

Exhibit A—Services 
Exhibit B—Payments and Rates 
Schedule A—Fee for Service with Allocation Rate Table 
Attachment B—Substance Abuse and Prevention Treatment Block Grant and   

Drug MediCal Requirements 
Attachment C—Election of the Third-Party Billing Process 
Attachment D—Payor Financial Form 
Attachment E—Fingerprinting Certification 
Attachment I—§ 504 Compliance 
Attachment J—Contractor Attestation  
Attachment K—Notice to Insurance Clients 
Attachment L—DHCS Legal and Regulatory Requirements 
 

2. Services to be performed by Contractor 

In consideration of the payments set forth in this Agreement and in Exhibit B, Contractor 
shall perform services for County in accordance with the terms, conditions, and 
specifications set forth in this Agreement and in Exhibit A. 

3. Payments 

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in accordance with all terms, 
conditions, and specifications set forth in this Agreement and in Exhibit A, County shall  













































































ART Exhibit A&B  
FY 2018-19  

Page 28 of 41 

 

EXHIBIT B – PAYMENTS AND RATES 
ADDICTION RESEARCH AND TREATMENT, INC. 

FY 2018 – 2019  
 
In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in Exhibit A, County shall pay 
Contractor based on the following fee schedule: 
  
I. PAYMENTS 

  
 In full consideration of the services provided by Contractor under this Agreement 

and subject to the provisions of Paragraph 3 of this Agreement, County shall pay 
Contractor in the manner described below: 

  
 A. Maximum Obligation 
   

The maximum amount that County shall be obligated to pay for all services 
provided under this Agreement shall not exceed the amount stated in 
Paragraph 3 of this Agreement.  Furthermore, County shall not pay or be 
obligated to pay more than the amounts listed below for each component of 
service required under this Agreement.  Contractor shall receive monthly 
payments as outlined below, upon timely submission of reports as outlined 
in the AOD Policy and Procedure Manual located at: 
http://www.smhealth.org/bhrs/aod/reqs.  
   
In any event, the maximum amount County shall be obligated to pay for all 
services rendered under this contract shall not exceed ONE MILLION NINE 
HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED NINETY-NINE 
DOLLARS ($1,935,299). 
   

B.  Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System SUD Treatment Services 
    
1. Fee for Service with Allocation 
 

The maximum payment for fee for service with allocation services 
shall not exceed ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE 
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS 
($1,935,299). Rates are referenced in Schedule A – Fee for Service 
with Allocation Rate Table. 

 
C. Billing for DMC Services 

 
1. Contractor shall bill BHRS for services provided to Medi-Cal clients, 

covered under the DMC-ODS. 

2. Contractor must follow the process established under DHCS ADP 
Bulletin 11-01, for clients that have other healthcare coverage (OHC) 
in addition to Medi-Cal including future DHCS process updates for 





























Funding Source & Service
Allocated to 

Provider
Drug Medi-Cal $1,935,299

MMT - Methadone Maintenance 13.54 Per Dose 14.58 Per Dose
MMD - Methadone Detox 13.54 Per Dose 14.58 Per Dose

NTP - Individual Counseling 15.88 Per Unit* 16.39 Per Unit
NTP - Group Counseling 3.43 Per Unit 4.28 Per Unit

NTP Buprenorphine Dispensing 16.91 Per Dose 20.15 Per Dose
NTP -Buprenorphine-Naloxone 

Combination Product 20.10 Per Dose 23.34 Per Dose
NTP Disulfiram 7.36 Per Dose 7.59 Per Dose

NTP Naloxone - 2-pack Nasal Spray 144.60 Per Pack 144.60 Per Pack

TOTAL $1,935,299

**A unit is 10 minutes of counseling time. 

*The proposed rates and subsequent claim payments are contingent upon legislative action. 

Perinatal Unit RateUnit Rate*

SCHEDULE A
ADDICTION RESEARCH AND TREATMENT, INC.

FEE FOR SERVICE WITH ALLOCATION RATE TABLE
FY 2018 - 2019




































